Modified available capital 4,064.6 3,835.7 228.9

Capital and reserves 4,064.6 3,835.7 228.9

62  |  Notes

The items subject to a capital charge are shown in the following table:

As at the reporting date, the ratios for the Deka Group were as follows:

Silent capital contributions are not considered in the calculation of the core tier 1 capital ratio; these do not come
under the transitional provisions of Basel III and as of the start of 2013 are no longer usable as core tier 1 capital.

The capital and reserves requirement under banking supervisory law was complied with at all times during the
reporting period and stands considerably above the statutory minimum values.

35	 Contingent and other liabilities

The decrease in payment obligations arising from irrevocable lending commitments in the first half of 2013 is due
to lending commitments that have expired or have been utilised.

The guarantees provided by DekaBank refer to financial guarantees under IFRS, which are stated net in com
pliance with IAS 39. The nominal amount of the guarantees in place as at the reporting date remains unchanged
at €0.3bn.

€m 30.06.2013  31.12.2012 Change

Default risks 15,663.0 15,813.0 – 150.0

Market risk positions 6,325.0 6,088.0 237.0

Operational risks 1,684.0 1,710.0 – 26.0

% 30.06.2013  31.12.2012 Change

Core capital ratio 15.1 14.0 1.1

Core tier 1 capital ratio 12.8 11.6 1.2

Equity ratio   17.2 16.2 1.0

€m 30.06.2013  31.12.2012   Change

Irrevocable lending commitments 807.5 1,262.3 – 454.8

Other liabilities 1,480.8 1,326.3 154.5

Total 2,288.3 2,588.6 – 300.3

Interim management report  |  Interim financial statements  |  Other information  |  63

36	 List of shareholdings
	 DekaBank directly or indirectly holds at least 20% of the shares in the following companies:

Consolidated subsidiaries:

Consolidated funds:

Name, registered office
Equity share

in %

Deka Beteiligungs GmbH, Frankfurt/Main 100.00

Deka Grundstücksverwaltungsgesellschaft I (GbR), Frankfurt/Main 100.00

Deka Immobilien GmbH, Frankfurt/Main 100.00

Deka Immobilien Investment GmbH, Frankfurt/Main 100.00

Deka Immobilien Luxembourg S.A., Luxembourg 100.00